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In 1656 he purchased Tand in "Resurrection Manor” in Calvert (Prince
George’s) Co. from Capt. Thomas Cornwallis. He later sold 250 acres of this to
John Nuthall, some to David Evans, and more to Thomas Clark. In 1658 he was
named a Commissioner for Calvert Co., M. (Archives, op. cit., vol. 41, p.89).

Thomas Sprigg was a Justice of Calvert Co., and of the Quorum in 1658,
1661, 1667, 1669-70, 1674 (Arch. iii, 424; v. 14.61; xv, 37; Lib. S, p. 54;
Lib. D, 412; "MD Geneal.: p. 388).

Sept. 14, 1658. 600 ac. called "Sprigley" laid out for Thomas Sprigg
lying on the Eastern Bay and East side of Chester River and East sd. Sprigg’s
Creek. (Liber 2, ff 309-10, Land Office, Annapolis).

Aug. 6, 1661, Thomas Sprigg, a member of the Orphan’s Court
op. cit., vol. 41, p. 486). Presiding Justice of Calvert Co. 1661
3, p. 242).

Aug. 29, 1661. Laid out for Thomas Sprigg 500 ac. N. side Potomack River
4 miles fron the head of Bretton’s Bay (Liber 4, f. 591, MD Land Office.) Sept.
14, 1662 Thomas Sprigg demanded 500 ac by renewal of a warrant of 400 ac, and
assignment of 100 ac. by Thomas Stone..(Tbid). 17 Aug., in the same year, his
first wife, Catherine, signed a deed with him, so was alive at that time.
"Thomas Sprigg of Ressurection Manor, Calvert County, and Catherine his wife
convey to Simon Carpenter 600 ac. Worrell Hundred, Talbot Co. (Prov. Court,
Lib. BB p. 1765 Ibid, p. "MD Gen."387)

Sept. 3. 1663. To Thomas Sprigg, 1,650 ac. by assignment: 500 ac. Thomas
Stone and 1,050 ac. from Thomas Jordan, Merchant, a parcel of land called
"Friendship”, Calvert County, Fast side of Pautexent River, near Lyons Creek
(Liber 5, f 444-5 MD Land Office).

1 Apr. 1664 Thomas Sprigg was High Sheriff of Calvert Co., MD until 4 May
1665. (Ibid, vol. 49, pp. 230-4).

June 14, 1667. Thomas Sprigg patented 500 ac. laid out of his Lordship’s
manor of three thousand acres. (Liber CD, ff 46-7, Land Office).

May 26, 1673. One thousand acre "Northampton” laid out for Thomas Sprigg,
lying in Calvert County on the west side of the north east main branch of the
dividing creek of Pautuxent River...(Liber 17, f. 155, Land Office.)

6 Jun 1675/ 3 July 1675 Thomas Spriggs wit. will of Joane Beall, wife of
John Beale in Calvert Co., MD (WB 2 p. 346 : "MD Cal. of Wills" v. 1, p. 107).

Aug. 23, 1679. Thomas Sprigg "of Resurrection Manor” appraised the estate
of Dr. John Pearce (Inventories and Accounts, Liber 6, . 403 Hall of Records).

In 1684 or 1685 Thomas Sprigg was a merchant in Charles Town, and a
factor for Timothy Keyser (Hienton, Louise Joyner, "Charles Town, Prince
George’s First County Seat”, Maryland Historical Magazine, v. 63 No. 1, March
1968, p. 402).

2 July 1696 Thomas Sprigg and Eleanor, his wife, convey to John Nuthall
of St. Mary’s Co., 250 ac. "Ressurection Manor" purchased by said Sprigg from
Capt. Thomas Cornwallis. Wit: John and Elias Sprigg. (Prov. Court, Lib. W.R.C.
1p. 760, 771: "MD Gen." p. 288).

June 20, 1698 500 a. called "Spriggs Request” laid out for Thomas Sprigg,
Prince Georges Co. (Ibid.)

June 4, 1699/1700. Apparently Eleanor is dead as she did not sign dower
on 50 a. sold to Thomas Brooks (Pr. Geo. Co. Deeds, Liber A Ff 207-9.)

16 Mar 1700/1 Thomas Sprigg of P. G. Co., Gent., to his oldest dau. Sarah
Pearce, his g/s John Pearce, her only son, and Sarah wife of John Bell, dtr. of
sd. Sarah Pearee a gift of certain lands (parts of Kettering, Northampton,
etc.) lately in the tenure and occupation of John Sprigg, dec’d. (P. G. Co.

r o -

(Archives,
(Ibid, vol.
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Lib. A, p. 432; "MD Geneal." p. 388).
Will of Thomas Sprigg, Sr. 9 May 1704/29 Dec 1704. I, Thomas Sprigg Senr
of Prince Georges County in the Province of Maryland...first..to dau. Sarah
Perse one Gold Ring of Ten Shillings price. ITEM I give unto my sonn Thomas
Sprigg my Distilling house and all the houses and lands of Northampton and
Kittering that I have not disposed of and one third parcel of the 500 acres
patent for the Manor of "Collington”...also my Silver Seal and Great Bible and
my Silver tankard. ITEM I give unto my dau. Martha Prather one third parcel of
the Tand above mentioned...unto my dau. Elinor Nuthall the residue of 500 ac
parcel of land.. above..land lying near Jonathan Prather’s. ITEM I give unto my
dau. Elizabeth Wade and her child., dau. Ann Gittons and her child., dau.
Elinor Nuthall and her child., dau. Martha Prather and her child., a1l my
moveables...dau. Elizabeth Wade to have first choice...to be equaily
divided. ..Anne Gittins...Thomas Stockett 5 shillings...grandson Thomas Stockett
5 shillings and my horse named Cutter, Elinor Stockett five shillings...son and
dau. Wade ten shillings and all her children five shillings and to Elinor
Nuthall ten shillings and her children five shillings and to Martha Prater ten
shillings and her children five shillings...friends Saml. Magruder, Edward
Willett, John Smith...My Mulatto Cabby to be free after 4 years and to have
what is due white servants..son Thomas Sprigg and sons-in-Taw James (probably
Robert) Wade, Phillip Gittens and Thomas Prather Executors. s/Thomas Sprigg
Wit. Thomas Lucas Sr, Thomas Lucas Jr., Dorothy Lucas. (Prince Geo. MD Wills
WB 1p. 238 Libre 3, f. 444; "MD Cal. of Wills" v. 3 p. 48). The inventory of
the estate by Sanuel Magruder and Edward Willett 28 Jan 1704/5. (Pr. Geo. MD
Original Inventories, Box 1, folder 42 and Inv. Book BB p. 66). The error in
the name of son-in-Taw is apparent as Exrs. bond was postec for Robert Wade as
one of Exrs. of Thomas Sprigg (Test. Proc., Lib. 10, p. 18; "MD Geneal” p.
389).

He married”, first, Kathryne Graves Roper®, daughter of Capt. Thomas
Graves Sr. and Katherine Unknown Surname, circa 1651 (2), in VA. Born, circa
1622 (2), in Ireland. Died, before 1668 (2), in Calvert Co., MD

She may have had one or more children by her first marriage to Capt
Roper, including a son William

She had died by July 4, 1668 when her second husband remarried
(Testamentary Proceedings, Liber 3, f. 12, Hall of Records, Annapolis). She had
married Capt. William Roper by Aug. 1, 1637 when he claimed 100 acres of land
for transporting his wife and a servant, William Sterlinge. (Ames, op. cit., p
81).

Jan. 20, 1650/1 Daniel Baker ordered to make payment unto Mrs. Kathryne
Roper ye Relict of Capt. Wm. Roper, dec’d, 1,600 pounds tobacco and cask due
her dec’d husband (Northampton Co. Deeds,Wills #3 1645-51 p.236a)

Mar. 1, 1650/1 Kathryne (Graves) Roper made a deed of gift to her child
Verlinda Roper, which both she and Thomas Sprigg signed. Two days later, on
Mar. 3, Kathryne added a note to the above deed, in which she mentioned that,
in making the deed, she had the "approbacion of my nowe husband, Mr. Thomas
Sprigge”. This note was signed by both. (Ibid, #4, 1651-54, pp. 14a and14)

Thomas Sprigg and Katherine, her daughter Verlinda, and their son
Nathaniel moved to MD in 1656 or 1657. (Liber 2, ff 309-10, Land Office
Annapolis. )

Kathryne may have had another child or children who died young by her
first marriage of 13 years, including a William Roper.
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FOR THE CONTINUATION OF THIS LINE SEE THE THOMAS SPRIGG FAMILY Children:

i

ii.

iv

Nathaniel® Sprigg®. Born, circa 1652, in VA.

Not mentioned in his fathers will, and was probably dead
at that time.

Samuel Sprigg. Born, circa 1653, in VA. Died, before 1704.

He was probably dead by 1704 since he was not mentioned
in his father’s will.

Sarah Sprigg”. Born, circa 1655 (?), in Calvert Co., MD. Died,
1736 (2), in Prince George Co, MD. She married, first, John
Pearce Jr.®, son of Dr. John Peerce Sr. and Sarah Unknown
Surname, before 1677 (2), in MD. She married, second, Enoch
Combs Jr.°, 1704, in MD.

Her husband having apparently disappeared, possibly on a
sea voyage, her father made her a deed of gift for 200 ac
"Northampton with her children as residuary legatees on March
16 1700/1 (Pr. Geo. Co. Deeds, Liber A, ff. 361-3).

Dec. 20, 1725. By this date Sarah Sprigg Peerce had
married Enoch Coombes when Enoch and Sarah Coombs of Pr. Geo.
Co. in the province of MD., planter, gave to grandson Thomas
0de11 and Margaret, his wife, of Pr. Geo. Co., a negro woman
(Tbid, Book I f. 699).

March 9, 1726/7 Appraisal of the estate of Enoch Coombs
L. 252.10.3 (Pr. Geo. Co. Orig. Inventories Box 6, f. 52).

Sept. 27, 1727. Sarah Coombs makes a deed of gift to John
Peerce, a negro called Smith and nine head of cattle, her share
of corn crop and other chattels. s/ Sarah Cooms (Pr. Geo. Co.
Land records Liber M f. 252).

May 22, 1730. Sarah Coombs to her loving daughter Sarah
Haswell’s children John Beall, Jr., Robert, Joseph, Zephaniah
Beall Deed of gift all her posessions except a negro called
Smith. s/ Sarah Coomes, Wit: Rignall and Sarah Odell.(land
Records Liber q, ff 109-10)

Nov. 18, 1731. Thomas Odel1. Admin. Bond Estate of Sarah
Sprigg Peerce Coombs. (Orig. Bonds, Box 9, folder 60, H. of
R.).

Dec. 15, 1736. Inventory of her estate filed. Pr. Geo.
Co.
John Sprigg®. Born, circa 1657. Died, circa 1701 (2), in Prince
George Co, MD.

He was deceased by March 16, 1700/1 when his father made
a deed of gift to his eldest daughter, Sarah (Sprigg) Peerce
for Tand which had been occupied by John Sprigg, dec’d. (Pr.
Geo. Co. Deeds Libre A . 361). He may be the John Sprigg whose
estate papers are listed in Pr. Geo. Co. Index to Wills,
Inventory, 26 Nov. 1705 Bk. BB p. 80; Account Books by Thomas
Sprigg 17 Dec 1705 JB p. 12 On 27 Sept. 1705 Thomas Sprigg (his
brother) gave bond for Admin. of the Estate of John Sprigg. (MD
Test. Proceedings, Liber 19, £.90). His estate was appraised at
L.500.
Col. Thomas Sprigg Jr.
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fe married, second, Eleanor Nuthall <Elinor>”, daughter of John Nuthall
Ar- and Elizabeth Bacon Holloway, circa 1668, in M. Born, 1646 (2).  in
Northampton Co., VA. Died, circa'1700, in Northampton, Prince Georgs Cp, VA.

John Nuthall, Thomas Sprigg, and Nicholas Young made administrator’s bond
for administration of the estate of her father, 4 Jul 1668, in amount of
200,000 pounds of tobacco and casks, She and her brothers John and James were
Tegatees (Test. Proc. Lib. 3 p. 2-12, MdHR).

She joined her husband in signing a deed 2 Jul 1696. Children:

vi- Elias Sprigg®. Born in Calvert Co., M. Died, before 1704 (2),
in Prince George Co, MD.

vii. Elizabeth Sprigg". Born, circa 1671 (2), in Resurrection Man,
Calvert Co., MD. She married, first, Robert Wade®. She married,
second, William Penson®, 28 Oct 1714, in MD.

viii. Mary Sprigg®. Born, circa 1673, in Calvert Co. MD. Died, 27
Jan 1693/4. She married'’ Thomas Stockett'®, son of Capt.
Thomas Stockett and Mary Unknown Surname, 13 Mar 1688/9, in A11
Hallows Par., A. A. Co., MD.

ix. Eleanor Sprigg.

. Martha Sprigg.

xi. Ann Sprigg.
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; 3 Col. Thomas” Sprigg Jr. (Thomas <Sprigge> Sr., 1)*2. Born, circa 1659, in
Calvert Co., MD. Died, before 1739 (2), in Prince George Co, MD.

Johnston, op. cit, believes he was not born until about 1670, and, in his
account, omits the son Joseph.

Colonel Thomas Sprigg and wife Margaret held "Northampton®, an estate in
Prince George County, Maryland. "A full-length portrait of him, in court
costume, was long a part of the o1d ‘Northampton’ homestead, which was later
bought by Lord Fairfax."(Op Cit. Warfield. p. 262).

Thomas Sprigg was a member of the County Court for Prince George County,
being seated June Court 1697. (P. G. Co. Lib. A p. 169; "MD Geneal.” p. 390).
He was a member of the court at least until 1704.

8 Mar 1702 in Prince George’s Co., MD., Thomas Sprigg, Jr. served to
interview Mary Ridgely, wife of Col. Henry regarding dower rights on 4 deeds
(P. G. Co., MD Mar. court 1702/3, fol. 442, 45a, 46a, 48, 49a, 50a, 51, 52; "PG
MD Land Records" p. 8-10).

25 Mar 1702 Thomas Sprigg, Jr. assigned to James Beall 1/2 "Good Luck"
750 ac. (PG Co. Court Mar. 1703 'fol. 84a; "P. G. Co. MD Land Records” p. 19).

22 Sept 1713 Thos. Sprigg wit. will of John Nuthall, Sr., gent. of St.
Mary’s Co., MD (VI3 p. 728; "MD Cal. of Wills" v. 4 p.18)’

26 Apr. 1706. Geo. Plowden of St. Mary’s Co., Gednt., to Thomas Sprigg of
P. G. Co., Gent.; for L.225 a parcel of "Cattle Hoggs" and a 480 ac parcel,
part of "Thorpland” and also part of "Perry Hil1"; bd. by Collington Branch in
P. G. Co., land bought from Plowton by Major Wn. Barton and William Young. (s)
Geo. Plowden/ ack 26 Apr. 1706. Alienation: 24 May 1706 Thomas Sprigg paid the
sum of 9s.

Prince George County, MD March Court 1707, folio 206a. From Charles
Calvert of Stafford Co., VA to Thomas Sprigg of P. 6. Cop., MD. Appointment of
my "well-beloved cousin® Thomas Sprigg as attorney to handle matter of land in
P. G. Co. sold to "my dear and beloved nrother’ Richard Calvert of St. Mary’s
Co., Deed Dated 1701. (s) Charles Calvert (*P. G. Co. Land Records" p. 59).

1712-1715 Col. Thomas Sprigg represented Prince George’s Co. in the
Assenbly of MD. In the House Journals of 1713-4 he is calle Major, amnd in
1715, Lieutenant Colonel of the County Militia (Bowie "PG Co." p. 593).

A Colonel Thomas Sprigg Had two_daughters who married in Queen Ann’s
Parish, P. G. Co., MD in 1716 and 1717. Francis King married Margaret 25 Sept
1717 and Ralph Crabb married Priscilla 22 Aug. 1716 (Queen Ann’s Par. Reg. p.
2, MdHR).

In 1722 Col. Sprigg deeded lands in P. G. Co. to his sons Thomas, Osborn,
and Edward Sprigg, and, in 1728 he and wife Margaret deeded to his
daughter-in-law Margery Sprigg, widow of his eldest son Thomas who. d. 1726.

(This item is not consistent with the account by Johnston). His wife
Marguery was administrator of his estate 28 May 1726 (Inv. Book T8 p. 268) and
29 Jul 1730 (Inv. Book PD p. 47 Per "Pr. Geo. Index" p. 174).

15 Sep 1725/ 26 May 1726 the will of Anne Wightt, widow of P. G. Co., MD
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mentions dau. Margery Sprigg and grandchildren Thomas, Edward, and Ann Sprigg.
(WB 18 p. 518; "MD Cal. of Wills" v. 5 p. 228). The relationship in unknown
unless the wife of Col. Thomas Sprigg, Jr., however, the children do not match.

4 Feb 1734 Thomas and John Sprigg test. Will of Elizabeth Hepburn, relict
of Patrick Hepburn, P. G. Co. (Wb 21 p. 366; "MD Cal of Wills" v. 7 p. 136). He
was still alive in 1736 but he left no will, and there was no administration of
his estate. He was probably dead in 1739 when Osborn Sprigg had Letters of
Administration for his wife Margaret.

He married Margaret Mariarte "Marguery", daughter of Edward Mariarte and
Honor Unknown Surname, circa 1690, in Prince George’s, Co., MD. Died, 1739, in
Prince George Co, MD.

She was the dau. of Edward and Honor Moriarteof Anne Arundel Co. For her
lineage see "MD Hist. Mag.” vol. i, p. 381, vol. ii p. 179 per "MD Geneal." p.
301,

Margaret, the widow, was admx of Col. Thomas Sprigg’s estate. ("Pr. Geo.
Co. MD Index" p. 174). Her estate Inventory, admr. by Osbourn Sprigg is
recorded Pr. Geo. Co. MD Inventory Book PD p. 497 per Pr. Geo Co. Index p. 174.

She died intestate, and her son gave Administrators Bond 27 Nov 1739.
Children:

i. Joseph® Sprigg'>. Occupation: Comm./Sheriff. He married Unknown
Woman .

Probably not a son of Thomas Sprigg, at least not per
Bowie in "Acroos the Years in PG Co." He is included only for
reference until I can discover where he belongs, if he belongs
at all. Joseph Sprigg settled in Calvert County, MD and became
a Commissioner for the trial of Causes and High Sheriff, in
1664.

ii. Eleanor Sprigg. Died, 1755, in Prince George’s, MD. She
married, first, Francis King. She married, second, Richard
Keene. She married, third, fenry Wright, circa 1716, in Prince
George’s, Co., M

iii. Thomas Sprigg.

iv. Col. Edward Sprigg.

v. Osborne Sprigg.

vi. Priscilla Sprigg. She married Ralph Crabb, 1716, in Prince
George's, Co., MD.

9 vii. Margaret Sprigg.

oo

3. Eleanor” Sprigg (Thomas <Sprigge> Sr., 1)°. Born, 1675 (), in Calvert
Co. MD. Died, before 1741 (2), in Calvert Co. HD.

She was named in the will of her huband Thomas Hillery, 1967/8 Calvert
Co., MD to receive 250 A., part of "Three Sisters.

She married, first, Thomas Hilleary Sr.”. Born in England. Died, 1698, in
.

The will of Thomas Hillery of Calvert Co., MD. 2 Feb 1697; 15 Mar 1697/8.
To wife Elliner, 250 ac. part of "Three Sisters. Son John and hrs.., 400 ac.,
part of "Three Sisters” afsd. To two grandsons, viz., Baruch and Thomas
Williams, 100 ac. each, part of "Three Sisters®. To two dau. Mary Berry and
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Eliza: Lyfoot, all personal estate formerly belonging to Baruch Williams. To
daus. Francis Wilson, Belinda and Tabitha at 16 yrs. of age, and to son John,
personalty. Son Thomas exr. and residuary legatee of personal property. Sd. son
is left in care of Walter Sinns. Test: Jno. Browleym Robt. Brothers, Rich’d
Evans. (Lib. 7, fol. 321; "MD Cal of Wills" v. 2 p. 130). Children:

John® Hilleary. He married’® Margaret King, 18 Dec 1735, in
Prince George’s, MD.

He inherited 400 ac., part of “Three Sisters® from his
father in 1697/8. He may be the John Hillary who m. Margaret
King 18 Dec 1735 in P.G. Co., MD
ii. Thomas Hilleary.

In his father’s will of 1697/8 he was named as excr. and
residuary legatee of persomnal property, but apparently was
underage since "sd. son is left in the care of Walter Sinns".

31 0ct. 1707. Thomas Hillary, son and exr. of Thomas
Hillary, Tate of Calvert Co., requests recording of survey and
division of "Three Sisters" in P. G. Co. : John Hillary
receives 400 ac., Thomas Hillary received 250 ac., Elinor
HiTary, widow, 250 ac. now in possession of Col. Walter Smith;
for Barruck and Thomas Williams 200 ac. also in poss. of Col.
Smith, this patent believed to contain 1,050 ac. actually
contained 1,090 acres. (P. G. Co. Court folio 206 17 Nov. 1707;
*P. . Co. [and Records” p. 59).

iii. Mary Hilleary.

She married a Berry and was called Mary Berry in her
fathers will in which she received 1/2 of the personal estate
of Baruch Williams.

iv. Elizabeth Hilleary.

Named as ETiza: Lyfoot in her father’s will where she

inherited 1/2 of personal estate of Baruch Williams.
v. Francis Hilleary.
Named as Francis Wilson in her father’s will, she
received personalty.
vi. Belinda Hilleary.
She was named in her father’s will in 1697/8.
vii. Tabitha Hilleary.
She was named in her father’s will 1697/8.

She married, second, John Nuthall IT1°, son of John Nuthall Jr. and
Barbara Unknown Surname, circa 1699 (?), in MD.

As_the son of her uncle, John Nuthall of St. Mary’s, he was her first
cousin (Bowie "PG CO." p. 594). Children:

10 viii. Eleanor Nuthall.
She married, third, Rev. George Murdoch®.

4. Martha® Sprigg (Thomas <Sprigge> Sr., 1)'°. Born, 1677, in Calvert Co.,
MD. Died, 1742, in Charles Co., MD.
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She married, first, Thomas Prather’, 1695, in MD. Born, 1673. Died,
1712, in Prince George Co, MD.

Will 13 Dec 1711. To wife "Orpan’s Gift" where she lives; to sons
"Sprigg’s Request”. (Bowie "PG CO" p. 594). Children:

i. Col. Thomas® Prather Jr.'®. Born, 24 Oct 1705, in Prince George
Co, M), Died, 1785, in Washington Co., MD. He married Sarah
Beall'®, daughter of James Beall Sr. and Sarah Peerce, after
1754, in Prince George Co, MD.
11 ii. John Smith Prather.
iii. Philip Prather.
iv. Eleanor Prather.
V. Rachel Prather.

She married, second, Capt. Stephen Yoakley'®, Mar 1726, in MD. Died,
before 1742, in MD.

5. Ann® Sprigg (Thomas <Sprigge> Sr., 1)'”. Born, 1679, in Calvert Co., MD.

She married Phillip Gittings'®, before 1704 (?), in MD. Died, 1720, in
.

In his will of 1720 he devised the dwelling plantation to his son John.
Eleanor Nuthall, witness. (Bowie, op. cit., p. 594) Children:

i. John® Gittings.
ii. Ann Gittings.




image13.jpeg
218 2 DEC 1995 THE SPRIGG <SPRIGGE> FAMILY

THIRD GENERATION

6. Thomas® Sprigg (Col. Thomas Jr., 2). Died, 1725, in Prince George’s, Co.,
D.

His dau. Anne married Joseph Belt, son of Joseph, son of John. His
daughter Mary married his brother Jeremiah Belt.See "MD Geneal. " op. cit., v.
1, p. 32

He married Margery Wight. Died, 1783, in Prince George’s, Co., MD.

After the death of Thomas Sprigg, Jr. (III), she married Col. Joseph Belt
of Prince George’s Co., MD, as his second wife, marrying him before 30 June
1737 when Joseph Belt and wife Margery, admx. of Mr. Thomas Sprigg, late of P.
G., Co., Gent., rendered an account of his estate (Accts., Lib 15, p. 341;"MD
Geneal.” [MD Hist. Mag.] v. 1 p. 31). She had two children by this marriage,
Humphrey and Margery Belt. Children:

i. Ame® Sprigg. Born, circa 1719, in Prince George’s, Co., MD.
She married Joseph Belt, son of Col. Joseph Belt and Esther
Beall.

ii. Mary Sprigg. Born, 15 Dec 1723, in Prince George’s, Co., MD.
She married Jeremiah Belt, son of Col. Joseph Belt and Esther
Beall, 21 Jun 1746.

By her marriage she had issue Thomas Sprigg Belt,
Fielding, John Sprigg, Tobias, Mary, and Margery Belt.

7. Col. Edward” Sprigg (Col. Thomas Jr., 2). Died, 30 Nov 1751, in Prince
George’s, Co., MD.

He represented Prince George’s County in the House of Delegates for
twenty two years; was speaker of the house, Chief of the Commission of the
Peace. He m. 2 Mary Belt and had a total of 16 children, 3 by his second wife.
See "MD Genealogies,” op. cit., p. 391-2. His estate was administered by his
wife Mary and by her new husband Thomas Pindell (P> G. Co. Inv. DD 2 p. 335,
361;. WB 1 p. 457; Act. BK. DD6 p... 121, 252; ST 1 p. 240, 251; per "PG CO.
Will Index” p. 173).

He married, first, Elizabeth Pile, daughter of Dr. Richard Pile and Mary
Unknown Surname. Children:

i. Richard® Sprigg.

He married, second, Mary Belt, daughter of Col. Joseph Belt and Esther
Beall. Born, 24 Dec 1722, in Prince George’s, Co., MD.
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THIRD GENERATION

8. Osborne® Sprigg (Col. Thomas Jr., 2). Born, circa 1707, in Prince
George’s, Co., MD. Died, 1749, in Prince George’s, Co., MD.

"In Feb. 1722 he received from his father a gift of parts of Norhtampton,
Kettering, Brroke Grove, and Addition to Kettering” after the death of his
mother, Margaret. In 1739-40 he represented PG Co. in the Assembly and was High
Sheriff of the county 18 Sep 1747 until his death, a notice of which was
printed 10 Jan 1750.

The will of Osborn Sprigg: Sons Joseph and Osborn tract "Darnall’s Grove;
Dau. Priscilla Sprigg, "Abel’s Lott" 100 ac. Frederick Co., MD. To Thos.
Hilleary and hrs. 100 ac. Frederick Co. "Stock Quarter”. Son Thomas whereon my
dwelling stands. Wife Rachel. Son-in-law Thomas Bowie. Releases Joseph Belt,
Jr. from a deed given to me and Joseph Clark for security before going to
England, in case of accident before his return. To son-in-law Baruch Williams.
Remainder divided between seven of my choildren Rachel, Priscilla, Joseph,
Elizabeth, Osborn, Thomas and Ann. Wife Rachel Wxtrx. 6 Jan 1749/1750. Codicil:
to son-in- Baruch Williams part of "Darnall’s Grove" which I formerly made over
to him by deed and is part of the land conv. to me by Ninian Mariarte and since
given me in his will...(PG Co. MD WB 1 p. 416, TT1 p. 122; DD6 p. 129, 232;
Inv. DD2 p. 305; "PG CO. Index Wills" p. 173).

For further information on this branch of the family see Bowie "Across
the Years in Prince Geo. Co." p. 593-596.

He married, first, Elizabeth Unknown Surname, circa 1724, in Prince
George’s, Co., MD. Died, 1727, in Prince George’s, Co., MD. Children:

12 i. Margaret® Sprigg.

He married'®, second, Rachel Belt, daughter of Col. Joseph Belt and
Esther Beall, 11 Jul 1727, in Prince George’s, Co., MD. Born, 13 Dec 1711.
She administered the estate of her husband. Children:

Esther Sprigg. Born, 6 Feb 1729/0.
Rache Sprigg. Born, 1 Jun 1733.
Priscilla Sprigg. Born, 26 Sep 1735. She married Col. Barton
Lucas, 28 Nov 1762.
13 v. Joseph Sprigg.
vi. Osborne Sprigg Jr. Born, circa 1750, in Prince George, Co., MD.
He married Sarah Gantt, daughter of Thomas Gantt, 8 Apr 1779,
in Prince George’s, Co., M.
vii. Gen. Thomas Sprigg. Died, 13 Dec 1809, in Washington Co., M
Menber of Congress 1793-6.
viii. Lucy Sprigg. She married Baruch
ix. Elizabeth Sprigg.
X. Ann Sprigg.

i11iam:

9. Margaret® Sprigg (Col. Thomas Jr., 2).

She married, first, Francis King, 22 Aug 1716, in Prince George’s, Co.,
MD. Children:

i. Margaret® King. She married’® John Hilleary, 18 Dec 1735, in
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THIRD GENERATION
Prince George’s, MD.

She married, second, Richard Keene, circa 1750, in Prince George’s, Co.,
MD. Died, 1751, in Prince George’s, MD.

10.  Eleanor® Nuthall®®. Born, circa 1700 (?), in Prince George Co, MD. Died,
after 1742.

She married, first, Baruch Williams Jr.”", son of Baruch Williams and
Mary Duckett Williams, 1724, in Prince George Co, MD. Children:

14 i. Hilleary® Williams.
She married, second, John Smith Prather (11). Children:
15 ii. Eleanor Prather,

iii. Eleanor Prather'®. Born, 12 Apr 1735, in Prince George Co, MD.
Died, after 1801, in Montgomery Co., MD.

11. John Smith® Prather.
He married Eleanor Nuthall (10). Children:
15 i. Eleanor® Prather,

ii. Eleanor Prather’®. Born, 12 Apr 1735, in Prince George Co, MD.
Died, after 1801, in Montgomery Co., MD
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H GENERATION

12.  Margaret® Sprigg (Osborne, 8).

She married Capt. William Bowie. Resided in Prince George’s, Co., MD.
Children:

16 i. Gov. Robert® Bowie.

13.  Joseph® Sprigg (Osborne, 8). Born, 1736, in Prince George’s, Co., MD.
Died, 1800, in Prince George's, Co., MD.

He married, first, Hannah Lee, daughter of Philip Lee. Children:

i. Eight Unknown children® Sprigg.
ii. Osborn Sprigg. He married Sarah Cresap, daughter of Capt.
Michael Cresap.

He married, second, Margaret Weems, daughter of James Weems. Children:

17 iii. Gov. Samuel Sprigg.

14, Hilleary® Williams™. Born, 27 Dec 1719. Died, after 1752.

He married Mary Ode11”*, daughter of Thomas Odell <0dall> Jr. and
Margaret Beall, before 1745. Born, circa 1724 (2).

May be the Mary 0dle who had an_illegitimate child by Philip Norwood in
Nov. 1754 ("Balt. Co. Families" p. 477). Children:

i. Sarah® Williams>®. Born, before 1755.
ii. James Williams**. Born, before 1755, in MD.

15.  Eleanor® Prather (John Smith, 11)'. Born, 2 Apr 1735, in MD. Died, after
1801, in HD.

She married Joseph Beall "Sr."**, son of James Beall Sr. and Sarah
Peerce. Born, circa 1719, in Prince George’s, Co., MD. Died, Jun 1801, in
Montgomery Co., MD.

Called "Sr." to distinguish him from a younger cousin. His brother-in-law
Thomas Odel1 was named his guardian. In the will of his father he was granted
649 ac., half of "Lay Hill". In 1726 his brother John stated that he was about
7 years of age. He probably continued to live with his mother until her death,
which would explain why he was her principal heir. He received a deed of gift
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FOURTH GENERATION

from his maternal grandmother in 1730 and was Executor and residuary legatee of

his brother Robert’s will in 1740, and Executor of his mother’s will proved in

1761.

His will is recorded Montgomery Co. MD Wills, Libre D f. 447-448, and is
printed in "MD and VA Colonials" p. 45-6*. Will Book E p. 241-4 shows the
details of his estate sale. See "MD and VA Colonials® p. 32-3 for his
descendants. Children:

i. Horatio® Bea]1®®.

ii. Josias Beall”®.

Thomas Smallwood and his mother Ann, widow 17 Jul 1775
100 ac. "Smallwoods Addition" to Josias Beall. "MD Gen." p.

363).

iii. Jeremiah Beal

iv. Joseph Beall Jr.°.

v. Nathaniel Beall”°. Died, after 1828, in Montgomery Co., HD.
vi. Rachel Beall. Died, after 1807, in Fredrick Co., (Montgomery
Co), MD. She married Obediah Swearingen®®, son of Thomas

Swearingen and Mary Unknown Surname.

vii. Martha Beall°“. Died, after 1794. She married Samuel
Swearingen®®, son of Thomas Swearingen and Mary Unknown
Surname.

viii. Eleanor Beal1°®. Died, Apr 1800, in Prince George Co, MD. She
married Basil Musgrove Beall®”.

Lt




image18.jpeg
THE SPRIGG <SPRIGGE> FAMILY 2 DEC 1995 283

FIFTH GENERATION

16.  Gov. Robert® Bowie. Born, 1750. Died, 1818.
He married an unknown woman. Children:

i. Caroline Lansdale® Bowie. She married Osborne Sprigg, 22 Dec
1840, in Prince George's, Co., MD.

17.  Gov. Samuel® Sprigg (Joseph, 13). Born, circa 1790, in Prince George Co,
MD. Died, 21 Apr 1855. Burial in Oak Hill Cem, Georgetown, DC. Occupation:
Governor/MD.

Elected nineteenth Governor of Maryland 1819-1822. He married Violetta
Lansdale. For more information on this branch of the family see Warfield, op.
cit., p. 261-2, and Bowie "Pr. Geo. Co.” p. 596.

He married Violetta Lansdale, daughter of Thomas Lansdale and Cornelia
Van Horn, 1 Jan 1811. Died, 13 Apr 1865. Children:

i. Osborne® Sprigg. He married Caroline Lansdale Bowie, 22 Dec
1840, in Prince George’s, Co., HD.
liis wife was probably Rachel who administered his estate
circa 1753-6 in Prince George’s Co., MD (WB 1 p. 416 8 Feb
1749; Bk DD6 p. 129, 232,, D2 p. 305).
ii. Sarah Sprigg.
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*Sharon J. Doliante, Maryland and Virginia Colonials, (Baltimore, Geneal.
Publ., Co., n. d.)., in custody of Birmingham, AL, Library (Southern
History), Birmingham, Al. p.325. Harry Wright Newman, To Maryland from
Overseas, Baltimore, Geneal. Pub. Co., 1985, in custody of Birmingham, AL,

Library (Southern History), Birmingham, Al. p.

“"Md. & Va. Colonials" p.325.

162.

“Ibid. p.325 & Jester, Annie Lash, Adventurers of Purse and
Person Virginia, (n.p., Order of First, Families of VA, 1987), in custody
of Birmingham, AL, Library (Southern History), Birmingham, Al.

“"Md. & Va. Colonials" p.899.

“Ibid.
°Ibid.

7Ibid.

°Ibid.

"°Ibid.

p.900-2.
p.900.
p.883.
p.941.
p.942.
p. 944,

*'Par. Register p. 54, MHS.

*2"Md. & Va. Colonials” p.900-1.

"*Warfield "Founders" p. 261-2.

"*Queen Ann Parish records.

*="Md. & Va. Colonials" p.944.

'“Ibid.

"Ibid

p.944-5.
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NOTES AND REFERENCES
*“Ceremony by Rev. Jacob Henderson (Bowie "PG Co." p. 594).
'®"Md. & Va. Colonials” p. 561.
#°Ibid. p.433-4.
“'Ibid. p. 433-4.
**Ibid. p.434.
“*Laurens County Historical Society, The Scrapbook of Laurens Co.SC, (n.p.,

Laurens County, Historical Soc., n. d.), in custody of Birmingham, AL,
Library (Southern History), Birmingham, Al. p. 291.

#%"Md. & Va. Colonials” p.435.

“*Ibid. For descendants of children see "MD and VA Colonials" p. 33 ff.
“*Ibid. p. 33 ff.

“’Ibid. p. 33 ff. Son of James Beall and Eliz. Edmonston.
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Prepared by: Walter Orien Holliman Jr. "Walt"

FIRST GENERATION

1.  Ferdinando! Standley Sth Earl of Derby!. Born, cirea 1538, in Sussex,
England.

He married Lady Alice Spencer?, daughter of Sir John Spencer and Unknown
woman, circa 1579. Born, circa 1560, in Sussex, England. She married first
Perdinando, Fifth Earl of Derby. Lived for many years after the death of Sir
Thomas Egerton, her second husband. Children:

i. Lady Francis? Standley?. Born, circa 1581 (??). She married
Sir John Egerton Earl of Bridgewater', son of Sir Thomas
Egerton Baron Elsmere, Viscount Brackley and Elizabeth
Ravenscroft, circa 1615, in Ludlow Castle, Shropshire, England.

ii. (Lady Francis was an only child).
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NOTES AND REF!

f Bgerton, (Unk), in custody of New York Public

1The Ancient Familv
Library, New York City, NY Mrs. R. B. Parker, The Egerton Family,

(Unpublished, Manuscript), in custody of Walter Orien Holliman Jr. "Walt",
2601 Chandalar, Lane, Pelham AL 35124 p.12-15. The Harleian Society, The
Visitation of Cheshire 1580, (London, The Harleian, Society), Vol. XVIIT,
©. 95-98., in custody of Birmingham, AL, Library (Southern History).
Birmingham, Al. p. 96-7.

2"Bgarton Family”, p.11.
3"Ancient Egerton”, "Egerton Family", p. 12-13.

“Harlean "Cheshire”, "Ancient Egerton”, "Egerton Family”, p. 11-12. Harlean
heshire”, p. 96.
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Prepared by: Walter Orien Holliman Jr. "Walt"

1. Sir John! Spencer!. Born, circa 1535 (?7) in England

He married Unknown woman. Born, circa 1537 (22). Children:

i. Lady Alics? Spencer?. Born, circa 1560, in Sussex, England. She
married, first, Ferdinando Standley 5th Earl of Derby’, circa
1579. She married*, second, Sir Thomas Egerton Baron Elsmere,
Viscount Brackley’, son of Sir Richard Egerton of Ridley and
Mary Gravenor, after 1580 (?). She married first Ferdinando,

fth Earl of Derby. Lived for many years afrer the death of
Sir Thomas Egerton, her second husband.

ii. (Lady Alice is the only Known Child)
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NOTES AND REFERENCES

ives. R. B. Parker, The Egerton Family, (Unpublished, Manuscript), in
custody of Walter Ocien Holliman Jr. "Walt”. 2601 Chandalar, Lane, Pelham
AL 351264 p. 11.

21bid. p.11.

The sncient Family of Egerton, (Unk), in custody of New York Public
Tibrary, New York City, NY "Egerton Family”, p.12-15. The Harleian
Sociaty, The Visitation of Cheshire 1580, (London, The Harleian, Socie
Voi. XVITI, p. 95-98., in custody of Birmingham. AL, Library (Southern
History), Birmingham, Al. p. 96-7.

4"Egerton Family”, p. 11.

S"sncient Egerton”, "Egecton Family”. p. 11. Harlean "Cheshire”, p. 96-7. &
Enove. Britammica 15thed. Micro. Vol., (Encyel. Brit. I, Chicago.), in
custody of Pelham, Al. Public Library, Pelham, AL 35124. 2:217.
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Chapter
a1

The Sprigg Family

This family name was often spelled Sprigge. The Sprigg
family, which produced three Governors of Maryland, was located
in Ketterling, Northamptonshire, England for several generations,
where they were an armoreal family. Thomas Sprigg, born about
1630, came first to Virginia, where he married on 2 March 1650/1
the widow Kathryn Graves Roper, who was about eight years his
senior. Educated and of good family, he may have arrived in this
colony as a British Army Officer. By 20 September 1651 he was
appointed a County Commissioner (Justice), an important post for
one so young. s
By 1656 Thomas had moved his family m,mérylsnd, and was a
Justice of the Quorum in Calvert County from 1658-1674. He
acquired a substantial estate, and his "magnificent Estate",
"Northampton", where Lafayette was a guest, is pictured in Sharon
Doliante, Maryland and Virginia Colonials (Baltimore, GPC, p.
881-955) .
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Prepared by: Walter Orien Holliman Jr. "Walt"

FIRST GENERATION

1, Thomas® Sprigg <Sprigge> Sr.>. Born, circa 1630 (2), in Kettering,
Northamptonshire, England. Died, 1704, in Northampton, Prince Geo. Co, MD.

Sprigg Arms: Kettering, Northamptonshire, England. Checquey or and azure,
a fesse ermine. Crest: a laurel branch vert. Motto Vis unit a fortio

According to Harry Wright Newman in *To Maryland from Overseas”, Thomas
Sprigg settled in Maryland after some years in Virginia. He was a native of
Ketterling, Northamptonshire, where the Spriga Family had been seated for
several generations. He names two of his plantations in Price George’s County
"Ketterling” and "Northampton". (Ibid., p. 162).

Thomas Sprigg’s age is known through two depositions, one he made in 1665
when he said he was 35 (Prov. Court Lib. FF, p. 91; "MD Genealogies” [MD.
Hist], v. 2 p.387ff) the other in 1694 when he deposed to be 64 ( Lib. W. R. C
1 p. 696; Ibid).

In 1650/1, soon after he had arrived from England, when he was about
twenty and his wife Kathryn was about eight years older, on Mar. 1, 1650/1,
before their marriage, and on Mar 3, 1650/1, after their marriage, Thomas
Sprigg and Kathryn signed deeds of gift to Verlinda Roper, daughter of Kathryne
Graves Roper Sprigg by her first marriage.

There is some disagreement regarding his children. Christopher Johnston,
"MD Geneal.” does not include Nathaniel and Samuel, and believes that all the
other children are of Eleanor, his second wife.

Mar. 25, 1651 he signed the Submission to Parliament from Northampton
Co., and by Sept. 20 was appointed a Commissioner (Justice), a post of great
distinction, especially for one so young (Doliante, op. cit., p. 883).

In 1653, he signed himself as "Lieuft. Sprigge” and he may have come to
America as an officer in the Royal Lancers, as some biographers have claimed.
He appears to have been educated and of good family, per Doliante.

By 1656 he appears to have moved to MD, probably the Eastern Shore.

Thomas was a Justice of the Quorum, Calvert Co., MD 1658 to 1674,

He was party to a suit in Provincial Court Ooct. 1657 (Arch., x, p. 546;
Ibid).

Jan 18, 1658/9 Thomas Sprigg proved rights for transporting himself,
Catherine, his wife, Verlinda Roper, Edward Bushell, Nathaniel Sprigg and Hugh
Johnson into the Province of MD. The 600 ac. tract was callled "Sprigley” in
Chester River. (Maryland Land Office, Liber 2, f 309-10).

Aug. 17, 1661 Catherine and Thomas Sprigge deeded 600 ac. Talbot Co., MD
"Sprigley” to Synon Carpender (Ibid, Liber P. C. #BB ff. 175-6)

The records of Thomas Sprigg are too numerous to include more than just a
small sample. Copies of his portrait, and several views of his magnificent
estate, Northampton, may be found in Sharon Doliante’s Maryland and Virginia
Colonials p. 882-899, as well as many more abstracts of records, which is also
the source of those listed below.





